
MEETING/
ACTIVITY
NOTES

Reported by Marv Beeferman

The January meeting featured our first
member auction and it went quite well, with
member Ray Chase cementing that “not
too much stuff went unsold.” Ray brought
41 bid cards and we had 42 bidders so a file
card had to substitute. Some nice items
showed up: a Hallicrafters SX—99, an RCA
8BX6 portable, a working Webster wire
recorder in excellent condition, an interest-
ing Electro-Voice (30fiwatt “Circlo- tron”)
A—30 amplifier, a Tektronix 545A scope
with a dual trace plug—in, an RCA Strato-
World all—band portable, a Majestic horn
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MEETING NOTICE
The next meeting of the New Jersey Antique Radio Club will take place on
Friday, February 11th, at the David Sarnoff Library in Princeton, NJ. Con-
tact President Phil Vourtsis (732-446-2427) for directions. For this month’s
Tech Talk, Phil will discuss the history of the 45 rpm record and phonograph.
A mini-auction is also scheduled with details appearing in the MEET-
ING/ACTIVITY NOTES section. An Executive Board meeting is also sched-
uled for 6:30 and all Board members are requested to attend. Please e-mail
Phil Vourtsis any topics that you wish to be placed on the agenda.

military electronic spare parts in overseas
packs (mystery boxes).

Ray also managed to “rescue” an eight
tube early radar “ring oscillator” that he is
trying to research and which will go to In-
foAge. It is considered quite a historic
piece and if the tubes can be scroungedup,
it will make a nice display.

from our recent repair clinic at the Sarnoff
Library. The turnout for the clinic was
great which was held in conjunction with a
library open house that included lectures,
exhibits and a professional Theremin
player.

Membership Secretary Marsha Simkin
reports that we are at the 50% point for full

speaker, a Zenith 500 Royal portable, an
Airline I941 14WG-806P AM/SW ra-
dio and a Kenwood TS—83OS SSB
transceiver. The commission for the
club totaled $153. Thanks to Ray, Sal
Brisindi, Al Klase, Richard Lee, Phil
Vourtsis and all others who helped the
auction run so smoothly.

While on the subject of auctions,we
will hold another mini-auction of a van—

load of items from the Ferris Instrument
Co. of Boonton which Ray Chase and
Al Klase helped to secure for the club. .

Among the offerings will be seven “boat
anchor” Hallicrafters communications

Steve Goulart’s “mysteryTV” - see next
month’s Broadcasterfor details.

membership renewal (which presently
stands at 218). I recently received a
copy of the Vintage Radio and Phono-
graph Society’s newsletter Soundwaves.
In an open letter to the membership,
which is based in Irving, Texas, the club
president was encouraged to talk about
rising costs. The club faces a 26% in-
crease in convention costs and a sub—

stantial rise in rental expenses for their
spring auction. Increasing expenses has
forced the club to publish its newsletter
once a quarter in order to save. money.

The NJARC also faces many of the
same pressures, but we have managed toreceivers as follows: two S—27’s (one

without a cabinet), an 8—37, three SX—24

Super Defiants and an SX—28 Super
Skyriderw/o cabinet and with parts hanging
out. Some of these are very dirty and may
have parts missing. You’ll also find a Na-
tional FB—7A (rough shape but salvageable)
and a Radio Marine Corp. of America
(RCA) AR—8503P pre-selector. Also in—

cluded are many parts associatedwith a test
equipment manufacturer including tuning
capacitors, loop antennas, tube sockets,
tube shields (Goat shields), wire and mis-
cellaneous test equipment. There is also

Al Klase has announced that the
NJARC 2005 Broadcast Band DX Contest
will be held between February 18th and
February 27th. Contest rules and a station
guide can be found in this month’s Broad—
caster. Full details can be found at
http://www.njarc.ar88.net/contest.html in—
cluding a contest log and construction de~
tails for the Skywaves Basic BCB Loop
Antenna.

Also included in this month’s Broad-
caster are details of our upcomingHazelet
Swapmeeton March 13th and some photos

ll “1

keep our programs and newsletter at the
same high standards while still maintaining
our yearly dues at $20. Hopefully, it will
remain at this level for many years to come
because of the hard work of some very en—

thusiastic members. But you can help to —

by paying your dues early and cutting
down on the work involved in extra mail-
ings and follow—ups. A “1/05” date on
your address label (as of 2/2/05) is your in-
vitation to send a $20 check to Marsha
Simkin at 33 Lakeland Drive, BarnegatNJ,
08005. Let’s see a 100% renewal by
March 30th!

H
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preserving the history and enhancing the
knowledge of radio and related disciplines.
Dues are $20 per year and meetings are held
the second Friday of each month.
The Editor or NJARC is not liable for

any other use of the contents of this publi—

cation.
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RADIOHISTORY’S
NEAR MISS...

' DAVID EDWARD
'

HUGHES

Compiled by
Marv Beeferman

The story of David Edward Hughes is
a story of one of those very rare instances
in which a man with a limited scientific
background happened to stumble across a
scientific principle of great significance.
The tragedy of the story is that the experts
of his day did not recognize Hughes’ ex—

periments for what they were — a valid
demonstration of electromagnetic waves.
Had they been a little less discouraging re-
garding a subject in which they were not
authorities, the early history of radio com—
munication might have taken a very differ-
ent turn.

Hughes was born in London in 1831,
and died there in 1900. He spent the early
part of his life in the United States, becom—
ing Professor ofMusic at St. Joseph’s Col-
lege in Bardstown, KY and also holding
the Chair of Natural Philosophy at the col-
lege. Although a professor of music, he
clearly enjoyed inventing and had a flare
for new technology. He took out a patent
in 1855 for a type—printing telegraphy in-
strument that went into extensive use in
America and Europe. He also built a mi-
crophone formed of a carbon rod resting in
the grooves of two carbon blocks, wired in
series with a battery and telephone. This
was the forerunner of the carbon micro—

phone, which was to come into widespread
use with the telephone. In Dunlap’s 1944
“Radio’s 100 Men of Science,” Hughes is
given the title of the “Pioneer of the Micro-
phonef’

Although Hughes’ wireless experi-
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ments took place in 18784880, no ac—

count of the experiments was published in
any form until well after Hertz’s experi—
ments. In 1892, Sir William Crookes pub—
lished a far—sighted article called “Some
Possibilities of Electricity,” in which he
speculated on the future uses of wireless

.9

waves. His article talked about the possi— '

bility of world-wide communications, the
penetration ofwireless waves through fog
and buildings, and about tuning to specific
radio wavelengths and the need for the
confidentiality of messages carried by
wireless waves. In this article, he pointed
out that “This is no mere dream...”, and he
alluded to events witnessed severai years
earlier, when he had “assisted at experi-
ments where messages were transmitted
from one part of a house to anotherwith-
out an intervening wire... ”

In his researches for his 1899 book “A
History of Wireless Telegraphy, ” J. J.
Fahie followed up on Crooke’s report,
Crooke referred him to Hughes, who had
carried out these experiments. In corre—
spondence with Fahie in 1899, Hughes de-
scribed his 1879 researches. While exper—
imenting with a microphone, he had found
that a loose contact or microphone contact
was responsible for generating a sound in
a telephone receiver, even though this re—

ceiving circuit was disconnected and sev-
eral feet from the source. Hughes investi-
gated further, searching for the “bestform
of a receiver for those invisible electric
waves, which evidently permeated great
distances, and through all apparent ob-
stacles, such as walls, etc.”

Hughes then set about making all sorts
of equipment to further pursue his investi-
gations. Most ingenious, perhaps, was a
clockwork transmitter that interrupted the
circuit as it ticked, allowing him to walk
around with his telephone, now aided by a
specially built receiver, to test how far
each version of his equipment would send
a signal.

At first, Hughes transmitted signals
from one room to another in his house on
Great Portland Street in London. But
since the greatest range there was about 60
feet, Hughes took to the streets of London
with his telephone, intently listening for
the clicking produced by the tick-tock of
his clockwork transmitter. He noticed that
the sounds seemed to slightly increase for
a distance of 60 yards and then gradually
diminish, until they could hardly be heard
at 500 yards.
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Hughes invited several eminent scien-
tists and electrical engineers of the day to
observe his results, including Crookes, and
in February 1880 Spottiswoode (President
of the Royal Society) and Professors Hux—

ley and Sir George Stokes (Secretaries of
the Royal Society). “They all saw experi-
ments upon aerial transmission... ” Hughes
was able to demonstrate reliable signaling
up to 500 yards and, from the variation in
signal strengthwith distance, apparently ob»
served standing waves.

In his 1899 account of the 1879—80 ex-
periments, Hughes talks about “aerial elec-
tric waves” or “aerial transmission,” but ad-
mits that Hertz’s experiments were more
conclusive than his own, although, not hav-
ing a coherer, Hertz’s receiver was much
less effective. Although Hughes’ 1899 ac—

count talked about waves and aerial trans-
mission, a later examination of his notes
made at the time indicate that he thought
conduction through the air was the mecha—
nism.

Unfortunately for Hughes, the eminent
scientists, in particular Stokes, pronounced
that it was all due to induction, not waves,
and assured Hughes that his demonstration
was nothing remarkable. This so discour-
aged Hughes that he never published his re-
sults, and abandoned further experimenta—
tion in this area. Hughes was to later write:
“Stokes commenced maintaining that the
results were not due to conduction but to
induction...Although I showed several ex-
periments whichpointed conclusively to its
being conduction, he would not listen, but
rather pooh—poohed all the results from
that moment...”

Note that Hughes uses the term
“conduction.” Based on the language of the
day, the strange effects that seemed to be
observed in an inductive circuit when the
current was interrupted was generally re—

ferred to as “conduction through air” or
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“extra current” as opposed to an induced
current. It was not realized in those days
that the so—called “extra—current” was an
oscillatory transient of high frequency.

As a result of the publication of
Hughes’ 1899 comments in The Electri-
cian, J. J. Munro called on Hughes and in—

spected his apparatus and notebooks.
Munro then confirmed Hughes’ claims:
the systematic work of developing a co—

herer receiver system, and performing
long distance (several hundred yards)
transmission and reception of wireless sig—
nals:

“Prof Hughes had step by step put to-
gether all the principal elements of the
wireless telegraph as we know it to-day
[1899], and although he was groping in
the dark before the light ofHertz arose, it
is little short of magical that in a few
months, even weeks, and by using the sim-
plest means, he thusforestalled the great
Marconi advance by nearly twenty
years! ”

Commenting on the bad advice given
by Sir George Stokes, Fahie says in his
“History of Wireless Telegraphy” : “but
in this case, as events show, the great
weight of his opinion has kept back the
clock for many years. With proper en-
couragement in 1879—80 Prof. Hughes
would have followed up his clues, and,
with his extraordinary keenness in re-
search, there can be no doubt that he
would have anticipated Hertz in the com—

plete discovery of electric waves, and
Marconi in the application of them to
wireless telegraphy, and so have altered
considerably the course/ofscientific his-

.
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The story takes up again in 1922, after
Hughes’ widow died, bequeathing some
of his remaining notebooks to the British
Museum. A.A. Campbell Swinton
(Swinton had given Marconi his original
letter of introduction to Preece in 1896)
examined these notebooks and was able to
recover even more of Hughes’ original
equipment and further notebooks which
had been stored and forgotten about in a
furniture depository in central London
since 1900. The resulting report from
Swinton included the following: “They
[the newly discovered notebooks] prove
that Hughes undoubtedly noted some of
the efiects now known to be due to high
frequency waves. He used a small spark
coil as a generator, and a Bell telephone
and a battery generally connected in se—
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ries with a microphone as a receiver. The
microphone apparently acted sometimes
as a coherer...He received signals up to
distances of about a hundred yards...nine
years before Hertz ’s memorable discover-
ies. ”

Where does this leave the Hughes
saga? From Hughes’ 1899 account of his
1879 work, where phrases like “aerial
telegraphy” appear, and also from
Munro’s 1899 interview with Hughes, the
claim of being the first to generate and de-
tect electromagnetic waves would seem
very well-founded. There is now no dis-
pute about the successful demonstration of
wireless generation and detection over
hundreds of yards, nor of Hughes’ early
discovery and refinement ofwhat became
known as the coherer. However, Hughes
had no suspicion that he was generating
waves; he thought, as was pointed out pre-
viously, that the mode of transmission was
conduction through air. This is an extreme
contrast to the work of Hertz and Lodge,
who had set out explicitly to try to confirm
Maxwell’s wave theory. Remembering
that Hughes was a professor of music,
Hughes in 1879 had almost certainly never
even heard ofMaxwell’s theory.

The tragedy is that the experts of the
day...Stokes, Huxley and Spottis—
woode...did not recognize Hughes’ experi—
ments for what they were — a valid demon-
stration of electromagnetic waves.
Stokes’ interpretation as “induction” was
as far off the mark as Hughes’ own inter—

pretation of “conduction through air.”
This reflects how Maxwell’s theory was
far from accepted, in fact little understood,
by contemporary scientists.

‘

.

Hughes clearly did demonstrate gener-
ation and detection of electromagnetic
waves nearly a decade before Hertz (and
in the process discovered the coherer), but
neither he nor contemporary experts rec-
ognized the experiments as such.
References:
1. G R M Garrat, “The Early History of
Radio from Faraday to Marconi,” IEE
History ofTechnology Series 20, London
2. Darrel T. Emerson, “The Stage is Set:
Developments before 1900 Leading to
Practical Wireless Communication,” Na—

tional Radio AstronomyObservatory
3. http://chem.chhuji.ac.il/~eugeniik/
history/hughes.html
4. http://www.privateline.com/PCS/
history3.htm (Early Radio Discoveries)



The 2005 NJARC BCB DX Contest
In the 1920's and 1930's some radio listenerswould compete with each other for the reception of the most distant stations

using the same receivers that that we now restore and cherish. We can recapture some of the excitement that the early DX’ers
experiencedin our own contest.

Official Contest Rules

THE OBJECT: To use vintage radios receivers to receive broadcast-bandsignals from the greatestpossible distance. Performance
will be judged by the total mileage for your ten best loggingsduring a 24-hour session You will be competing against competitors
using similarreceivers.

ELIGIBILITY: The contest is open only to members in good standingof the New Jersey AntiqueRadio Club.

CONTEST PERIOD: The contestperiod will be from 12:00 Noon, local time at receiving location, Friday, February 18, 2005
through 12:00 Noon, Sunday, February 27, 2005.

SESSIONS: Contestants may submit logs for any two 24 -consecutive-hoursessions (noon to noon) during the contest period. You
may use only one receiver during a session. Thatmeans you may not "bird dog" the simple radio with a more complex radio. You
may submit logs for two differentreceivers. They need not be in the same category.

FREQUENCIES: The BroadcastBand, as defined for the contest, will be from 530 to 1600 kilocycles- No stations on the new
extended band, 1610 tol710 kilocycles,will be counted since many early radios did not cover those frequencies.

RECEIVER CATEGORIES:
A - Crystal radios
B — Primitivetube receivers (homebrewalso) -1 to 2 tubes plus power supply
C - 1920's Battery sets (homebrew also) —batteries ormodernpower supply is OK
D — Other tube radios sold for home entertainment.
E— Amateur, commercial, and military tube-type communications receivers.
F — Transistorradios introduced before 1970.

SPECIAL AWARDSwill be given for the best performancesby first-timecontestants.

ANTENNAS: Anythingyou like.

LOGS: Submit a log for each of your contest sessions (maximum of two). Each log header should include contestant’sname,
address, phone number, category, and descriptionof receiverand antenna. Please include you listening address if it is different from
you mailingaddress.

Make a log entry for each stationyou claim to have heard. Stations must be positively identified (This is being done on the
honor system, andIS a somewhat variable concept. Ifyou hearBostonweather on what youknow13 1030KC, then go ahead and log
WBZ. However,just because you heard a signal on 1160KHZ doesn’t mean you heard KSL1n Salt Lake City.) The contest
committee reserves the right to disallow what it feels are outrageous claims. Each entry should include time, frequency, call letters,
location, and optional comments. Although we’re only judging your ten most distant loggings, submit as complete a log as possible.
The committee may make special awards for most stations, most interesting log, etc. as it sees fit.

A log sheet has been providedfor convenience. You may reproduce it or generate a similar one ofyour own.
Logs must be postmarkednot later than midnightMarch 5, 2005.

DISTANCES: Distances to stations will be calculatedby the committeeand will be based on great circle distances from Freehold,
New Jersey for listeningpostswithin a 100—mile radius of Freehold. We will calculate mileage for other entries based on actual
listening location. In all cases, please indicateyour ten best loggings to make our job easier.

Submit logs to: Tom Provost, l9 Ivanhoe Dr., Robbinsville,_NJ 08691

Questions: Al Klase - 908-782—4829, Tom Provost - 609-243—2508



The following are SOKW stations operating nights on “clear” channels. This info is meant to be helpful, butmay not be
definitive. A1 Klase, January 1999. ReVisedOctober2001.

530 Radio Vision Cristiana
Turks and Caicos

540 (Canadian Clear)
XEWA San Luis Potosi, MX
CBK Watrous, SA
WQTM Pine Hills, FL

640 (US Clear)
CHOG Richmond Hill, ON

650 (US Clear)
WSM Nashville
KENl Anchorage, AK

660 (US Clear)
WFAN New York
KTNN Window Rock, AZ
CFFR Calgary, AB

670 (US Clear)
WMAQ Chicago
KBOl Boise, D

680 (US Clear)
KNBR San Francisco
WRKO Boston
WPTF. Raleigh,
CJOB Winnipeg
CFl'R Toronto

690 (Canadian Clear)
CBF/CIQC Montreal
XETRA Tijuana, Mexico
CBU Vancouver,

700 (US Clear)
WLW Cincinnati,

710 (US Clear)
WO‘R New York
KlRO Seattle
WAQI Miami

720 (US Clear)
WGN Chicago
KDWN Las Vegas

730 (Mexican Clear)
XEX MexicoCity
CKLG Vancouver, BC
CKAC Montreal

740 (Canadian Clear)
CBL Toronto
CBX Edmonton
WWNZ Orlando, FL
KCBS San Francisco
KTRH Houston

750 (US Clear)
WSB Atlanta
KFQD Anchorage,AK

760 (US Clear)
WJR Detroit
KFMB San Diego

770 (US Clea r)
WABC New York
KKOB Albuquerque, NM
CHQR Calgary, AB

780 (US Clear)
WBBM Chicago
KKOH Reno, NV

790
CFCW Camrose,AB
ClGM Sudbury, ON

800 (Mexican Clear)
XEROK Juarez, MX
PJB3 Bonaire, NA
CKLW Windsor, ON
CHRC Quebec City

810 (US Clear)
WGY Schenectady, NY
KGO San Francisco
WKVM San Juan, PR

820 (US Clear)
WBAP Fort Worth-Dallas
(new) Halifax, NS

830 (US Clear)
WCCO Minneapolis

840 (US Clear)
WHAS Louisville, KY

850 (US Clear)
KOA Denver
WEEI Boston
KlCY Nome, AK

860 (Canadian Clear)
CJBC Toronto

870 (US Clear)
WWL New Orleans
KAlM Honolulu, HI

880 (US Clear)
WCBS New York
KRVN Lexington, NE
CHQT Edmonton, AB

890 (US Clear)
WLS Chicago

900 (Mexican Clear)
XEW Mexico City. ,

CHML Hamilton, ON

920
080 Ottawa, ON

940 (Can/Mex Clear)
CBM Montreal
XEQ Mexico City
KFRE Fresno, CA

980
CBV Quebec, QU

990 (Canadian Clear)
CBW Winnipeg
CKGM/CHTX Montreal
XET Monterrey, Mexico

1000 (US/Mexican Clear)
WMVP Chicago
KOMO Seattle
XEOY Mexico City

1 01 0
CBR Calgary
CFRB Toronto
WlNS New York

1020 (US Clear)
KDKA Pittsburgh
KCKN Roswell, NM
KTNQ Los Angeles

1030 (US Clear)
WBZ Boston
KTWO Casper,WY
XEQR Mexico City

1040 (US Clear)
WHO Des Moines, IA

1050 (Mexican Clear)
XEG Monterrey, Mexico
CHUM Toronto
WEVD New York

1060 (US/Mexican Clear)
KYW Philadelphia
XEEP Mexico City
CKMX Calgary

1070 (US/Canadian Clear)
KNX Los Angeles
CBA Moncton, NB

1080- (US Clear)
WTlC Hartford, CT
KRLD Dallas

1090 (US/Mexican Clear)
WBAL Baltimore
KAAY Little Rock, AR
XEPRS Rosarito, Mexico
KMPS Seattle

1 100 (US Clear)
WTAM Cleveland
KFAX San Francisco

1110 (us Clear)
WBT Charlotte, NC
KFAB Omaha, NE
XERED Mexico City

11720 (us Clear)
KMOX Saint Louis
KPNW Eugene, OR

1130 (US/Canadian Clear)
WBBR New York
KWKH Shreveport, LA
CKWX Vancouver, BC

1140 (US/Mexican Clear)
WRVA Richmond, VA,
XEMR Monterrey, MX
KHI’K Sacramento, CA
CFXX Calgary

1160 (US Clear)
KSL Salt Lake City

1170 (US Clear)
WWVA Wheeling, WV
KVOO Tulsa, OK

1 180 (US Clear)
WHAM Rochester, NY
VOA (Radio Marti)

Marathon, FL

1 190 (US/Mexican Clear)
WOWO FortWayne, IN
KEX Portland, OR
XEWK Guadalajara, MX

1200 (US Clear)
'

WOAl San Antonio
‘CFGO/CJBZ OttaWa,ON
CKXM Victoria, BC

1210 (US Clear)
WPHT Philadelphia

1220 (Mexican Clear)
XEB

_

Mexico City
WKNR Cleveland

1500 (US Clear)
WTOP Washington, DC
KSTP Minneapolis

1510 (US Clear)
WLAC Nashville
KGA Spokane,WA
WNRB Boston

1520 (US Clear)
WWKB Buffalo, NY
KOMA Oklahoma City

1530 (US Clear)
WSAl Cincinnati, OH
KFBK Sacramento, CA

1540 (BahamasClear)
ZNS—1 Nassau, Bahamas
KXEL Waterloo, lA
WDCD Albany, NY

1550 (Mexican Clear)
XERUV Jalapa,Mexico
CBE Windsor, ON

1560 (Cuban Clear)
WQEW New York
KNZR Bakersfield, CA

1570 (Mexican Clear)
XERF Ciudad Acuna, MX
CKLM Montreal

1580 (Canadian Clear)
CBJ Chicoutimi,QU
KCWW Tempe, AZ
KBLA Santa Monica, CA

,
XED‘M Hermosillo, Mexico
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NEW JERSEY
ANTIQUE RADIO

"

CLUB
‘

ANTIQUE RADIO
- SWAPMEET

SUNDAY,March 13th, 8:00 AM — 1 PM*

NorthCentervilleVol. Fire Co. - Hailet, NJ
TheNJARC presents its Spring swaprneet at the spacious North Centerville Fire Co. banquet hall
in Hazlet, NJ. The first 20 reservations receive an 8—foot table at no extra cost A $3.00 club
donation from buyers is suggested.

'

.

'* Vendor setup at 7:30 AM (no early admittance); the meet may extend beyond 1:00 PM.

DIRECTIONS: Garden State Parkway, North or South - Take exit 117 (towards Hazlet (Rt
35)/Keyport/Aberdeen). Bear left onto Route 36 and continue for about 1/2 mile. Turn right on
Middle Road (County Route 516 East) and continue for about 1.5 miles. The Fire Co. banquet
hall is on the right.
RATES: NJARC members $15/space; non—members $20/Space. Note: Free tables are only
available to first 20 registered vendors.
CONTACTS/RESERVATIONS: Marv Beeferman, 2265 Emeralda Park Drive, Forked
River, NJ 08731 (609—693—9430). E-mail: mbeeferman@cs.com Phil Vourtsis, 13 Cornell
Place, Manalapan NJ 07726 (732446—2427). Email: pvourtsis@att.com

ROUTE36/372 Middle Road. (Count-yRt 516)\
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